the masculine form includes the feminine. 

(d) Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Company Admission Document. 

2.   THE LOAN 

2.1 The Lender hereby makes available to the Borrower, who accepts a loan of up to two million eight hundred 

thousand euro (€2,800,000) (or up to four million eight hundred thousand euro (€4,800,000) in the event 
that the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full), representing the net proceeds of the Bond Issue (the 
“Loan Amount”) pursuant to the terms and conditions as outlined in this Agreement.  

2.2  Pursuant to Clause 2.1 herein, the Lender hereby advances to the Borrower, who accepts, by title of loan

[...]

it shall be calculated 
on the basis of a three hundred and sixty (360) day year consisting of twelve (12) months of thirty days 
each, and in the event of an incomplete month, the number of days. 

3.3 The Borrower shall pay the Lender an annual management fee of one hundred and ten thousand euro 
(€110,000), payable biannually in advance, the first instalment of which shall be due upon execution of this 
Agreement.  The said management fee shall increase by two percent (2%) each year. 

3.4 Any costs, expenses or disbursements incurred by the Lender in connection with this Agreement and the